

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

IN RE MANUEL J. MOROUN and  
DAN STAMPER,

Court of Appeals No. 308053

Appellants,

---

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION,

Wayne County Case No.  
09-015581-CK

Plaintiff,

v

DETROIT INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE  
COMPANY, and SAFECO INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MANUEL J. MOROUN AND DAN STAMPER'S  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PEREMPTORY REVERSAL AND/OR FOR STAY  
OF ENFORCEMENT OF TRIAL COURT'S JANUARY 12, 2012 ORDER**

**KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC**  
William A. Sankbeil (P19882)  
Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)  
Attorneys for Appellant Manuel J. Moroun  
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 961-0200  
[was@krwlaw.com](mailto:was@krwlaw.com)

**MOGILL, POSNER & COHEN**  
Kenneth M. Mogill (P17865)  
27 E Flint St, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Lake Orion MI 48362  
(248) 814-9470  
Attorney for Appellant Dan Stamper

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR JURISDICTION ..... iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Grounds for Error in the Trial Court’s Incarceration Order Are So Manifest That Immediate Reversal Should Be Granted Without Formal Argument or Submission..... 4

    A. The Standard of Review is De Novo. .... 4

    B. Because There is No Lawful Basis for the Trial Court’s January 12 Order Incarcerating Mr. Moroun and Mr. Stamper, the Order Violates the Constitutional Rights of Mr. Moroun and Mr. Stamper and Conflicts With the Well-Settled Procedures Established by Statute and Court Rule For Finding and Punishing Contempt. .... 4

II. Alternatively (and Additionally if Necessary While the Peremptory Reversal Motion is Pending), Enforcement of the January 12 Order Should Be Stayed Pending Appeal..... 9

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 11

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*DeGeorge v Warheit*,  
276 Mich App 587; 741 NW2d 384 (2007)..... 4

*Detroit Firefighters Ass’n IAFF Local 344 v City of Detroit*,  
482 Mich 18; 753 NW2d 579 (2008)..... 9

*In re Contempt of Auto Club Ins Assoc*,  
243 Mich App 697; 624 NW2d 443 (2000)..... 5

*In re Oliver*,  
333 US 257; 68 S Ct 499; 92 L Ed 682 (1948)..... 4

*In re Temporary Order to Implement*,  
2010 Mich App LEXIS 1939, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
issued October 14, 2010 (Docket No. 290640) ..... 10

*Lawrence M Clarke, Inc v Richco Constr, Inc*,  
489 Mich 265; 803 NW2d 151 (2011)..... 5

*M & S, Inc v Attorney General*,  
165 Mich App 301; 418 NW2d 441 (1987)..... 9

*M&M Aerotech, Inc v Department of Treasury*,  
1999 Mich App LEXIS 2745, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
issued November 23, 1999 (Docket No. 211460) ..... 6

*Mathews v Eldridge*,  
424 US 319; 96 S Ct 893; 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976)..... 4

*McKinstry v Genesee County Circuit Judges*,  
669 F Supp 801 (ED Mich 1987)..... 10

*People v Johnson*,  
407 Mich 134; 283 NW2d 632 (1979)..... 5

*Pontiac Firefighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac*,  
482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008)..... 10

*Porter v Porter*,  
285 Mich App 450; 776 NW2d 377 (2009)..... 4, 5, 8

*State Employees Ass’n v Dept of Mental Health*,  
421 Mich 152; 365 NW2d 93 (1984)..... 9

*United Mine Workers v Bagwell*,  
512 US 821; 114 S Ct 2552; 129 L Ed 2d 642 (1994)..... 5, 8

**Statutes**

MCL 600.1701(e)-(g) ..... 6  
MCL 600.1715 ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Schulman, Moscow & Lesser, Michigan Corporation Law & Practice (2012 Supp)..... 7

**Rules**

MCL 450.1317(4) ..... 6  
MCR 3.606..... 4  
MCR 3.606(A) ..... 5  
MCR 7.209(A) ..... 9

**Treatises**

17 Am Jur 2d, Contempt, §48..... 7
